## **ORDINANCE NUMBER 2016-09**

TO BE ENTITLED: "AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CITY OF FRANKLIN MUNICIPAL CODE, APPENDIX A - COMPREHENSIVE FEES AND PENALTIES, CHAPTER 23. STORMWATER MANAGEMENT TO ESTABLISH AN EROSION PREVENTION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL INSPECTION FEE AND ELECTRONIC RECORDING FEE"

**WHEREAS**, the City of Franklin, TN is issued a General NPDES Permit that authorizes and regulates the discharge of stormwater; and

**WHEREAS**, the NPDES permit requires the City to develop, implement and enforce a construction site stormwater runoff control program to identify priority construction activity, conduct pre-construction meetings and provide inspections of all priority construction sites at least once per month; and

**WHEREAS**, the NPDES permit requires the City to develop, implement and enforce a program to address permanent stormwater runoff management from new developments and redevelopment projects; and

WHEREAS, private developments are required to record a Long Term Stormwater Maintenance Plan and Agreement, at the Williamson County Register of Deeds office, to assign responsibilities associated with the implementation and enforcement of permanent stormwater runoff management; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Franklin, TN desires to facilitate these recording services to assist applicants in the plan approval process; and

**WHEREAS**, due to the cost of materials and labor, it is necessary to set fees for the City of Franklin, Tennessee, to be reimbursed for these costs.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF MAYOR AND ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF FRANKLIN, TENNESSEE, AS FOLLOWS:

**SECTION I:** That Appendix A of the City of Franklin Municipal Code is hereby amended to and to add the following text noted in **bold**:

## CHAPTER 23. STORMWATER MANAGEMENT; APPENDIX A – COMPREHENSIVE FEES AND PENALITES

Stormwater Management	
Electronic Recording Fee (fee to be updated	\$80.00
annually based on actual cost)	
EPSC Inspection Fee (Erosion Prevention and	\$100.00/ Acres Disturbed (min \$1,000)
Sediment Control) (fee to be updated annually at	
start of fiscal year based on CPI for inflation)	

**SECTION II:** BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF MAYOR AND ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF FRANKLIN, Tennessee, that this ordinance shall take effect

from and after its passage on second and final reading, the health, safety and welfare of the citizens of Franklin, Tennessee requiring it.

ATTEST:	CITY OF FRANKLIN, TENNESSEE:
By: ERIC S. STUCKEY City Administrator/Recorder	By: DR. KEN MOORE Mayor
Approved as to form by:	
Shauna R. Billingsley City Attorney	_
PASSED FIRST READING:	
PUBLIC HEARING:	
PASSED SECOND READING:	
PASSED THIRD READING:	